requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind
AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities  derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions.

 The company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.
Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on the
basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.
Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition with prospectively.

B.  Reconciliation of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables

represent the reconciliations from IGAAP to Ind AS.
i)  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 Reconciliation of equity as at transition date (April 1, 2017)   (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note Previous IGAAP*  Adjustments   Ind AS
ASSETS
I. Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,760.90  -   2,760.90
Bank balances other than above  25,057.56  -   25,057.56
Receivables  -   -   -
(i) Other receivables  3,385.10  -   3,385.10
Loans i  818,124.10  (11,443.05)  806,681.05
Investments ii  4,436,214.33  (95,420.79)  4,340,793.54
Other financial assets  1,120.00  -   1,120.00

 5,286,661.99  (106,863.84)  5,179,798.15

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

101100

Particulars Note Previous IGAAP*  Adjustments   Ind AS
II. Non-Current Assets Classified as held for sale iii  -   22.03  22.03
III. Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net)  29,123.60  -   29,123.60
Deferred tax assets (net)  21,344.92  -   21,344.92
Investment property iii  95.63  (22.03)  73.60
Property, plant and equipment  4,341.44  -   4,341.44
Other non-financial assets  13,509.52  -   13,509.52

 68,415.11  (22.03)  68,393.08
Total Assets  5,355,077.10  (106,863.84)  5,248,213.26

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
I. LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Payable
(i) Trade payable
- total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises  -   -   -
- total outstanding dues of other than micro and small
enterprises

 2,170.82  -   2,170.82

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  297.93  -   297.93
Other financial liabilities  3,557.56  -   3,557.56

 6,026.31  -   6,026.31
Non-financial Liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  25.50  -   25.50
Provisions  7,165.10  -   7,165.10
Other non-financial liabilities  3,225.06  -   3,225.06

 10,415.66  -   10,415.66
II. EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  225,475.50  -   225,475.50
Other equity  5,113,159.63  (106,863.84)  5,006,295.79

 5,338,635.13  (106,863.84)  5,231,771.29
Total Liabilities and Equity  5,355,077.10  (106,863.84)  5,248,213.26

 * The IGAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

 Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2018   (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note Previous IGAAP*  Adjustments   Ind AS
ASSETS
I. Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3,568.66  -   3,568.66
Bank balances other than above  36,656.98  -   36,656.98
Receivables  -   -   -
(i) Other receivables  809.48  -   809.48
Loans i  101,014.09  (972.29)  100,041.80
Investments ii  4,837,120.92  (40,430.76)  4,796,690.16
Other financial assets  1,289.07  -   1,289.07

 4,980,459.20  (41,403.05)  4,939,056.15

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Note 49 : First time adoption of Ind AS (contd.) (` in ‘000)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

101100

Particulars Note Previous IGAAP*  Adjustments   Ind AS
II. Non-Current Assets Classified as held for sale  -   -   -
III. Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net)  15,834.12  -   15,834.12
Deferred tax assets (net)  61,544.13  -   61,544.13
Investment property  69.96  -   69.96
Property, plant and equipment  3,742.57  -   3,742.57
Other non-financial assets  18,660.35  -   18,660.35

[…]

Classification and measurement of financial assets:
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments) on

the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition with prospectively.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

173172

Note 55 : First time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

B.  Reconciliation of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables
represent the reconciliations from IGAAP to Ind AS.

 Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017   (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note
no.

As at March 31, 2018 As at April 1, 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Ind
AS Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Ind
AS Transition

Ind AS

ASSETS

I. Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  10,963.93  -   10,963.93  9,638.84  -   9,638.84

Bank balances other than above  60,591.03  -   60,591.03  50,497.07  -   50,497.07

Receivables

(i) Trade receivables  13,947.01  -   13,947.01  29,399.83  -   29,399.83

(ii) Other receivables  1,581.83  -   1,581.83  1,479.43  -   1,479.43

Loans i  52,816.21  (2,287.00)  50,529.21  444,804.10  (7,182.76)  437,621.34

Investments ii 3,953,717.07  (106,904.93) 3,846,812.14 4,343,065.39  (38,216.02) 4,304,849.37

Other financial assets  16,753.38  -   16,753.38  16,632.53  4.17  16,636.70

4,110,370.46  (109,191.93) 4,001,178.53 4,895,517.19  (45,394.61) 4,850,122.58

II. Assets Classified as held for sale iii  -   -   -   -   22.03  22.03

III. Non-financial assets

Inventories  37,816.24  -   37,816.24  49,944.78  -   49,944.78

Current tax assets (net)  33,577.75  -   33,577.75  46,347.33  -   46,347.33

Deferred tax assets (net) viii  65,369.83  (1,113.47)  64,256.36  24,587.23  (475.27)  24,111.96

Investment property iii  69.96  -   69.96  95.63  (22.03)  73.60

Property, plant and equipment  129,698.59  -   129,698.59  135,099.70  -   135,099.70

Goodwill  88,816.01  -   88,816.01  88,816.01  -   88,816.01

Other Intangible assets  106.37  -   106.37  231.56  -   231.56

Other non-financial assets vi  23,693.82  45.17  23,738.99  18,426.67  303.84  18,730.51

 379,148.57  (1,068.30)  378,080.27  363,548.91  (193.46)  363,355.45

Total Assets 4,489,519.03  (110,260.23) 4,379,258.80 5,259,066.10  (45,566.04) 5,213,500.06

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

175174

Note 55 : First time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

B.  Reconciliation of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows (contd.)  (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note
no.

As at March 31, 2018 As at April 1, 2017
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Ind
AS Transition

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Ind
AS Transition

Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
I. LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payable
- total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

- total outstanding dues of other
than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 8,270.26  -   8,270.26  23,041.74  -   23,041.74

Borrowings (other than debt
securities)

 9,183.00  -   9,183.00  19,476.93  -   19,476.93

Other financial liabilities vii  88,460.19  16,913.50  105,373.69  48,234.34  59,041.17  107,275.51
 105,913.45  16,913.50  122,826.95  90,753.01  59,041.17  149,794.18

Non-financial Liabilities  -
Current tax liabilities (net)  25.50  -   25.50  25.50  -   25.50
Provisions  9,252.50  (109.15)  9,143.35  9,645.53  (167.48)  9,478.05
Deferred tax liabilities (net) v  -   25.12  25.12  -   30.09  30.09
Other non-financial liabilities viii  54,846.37  -   54,846.37  13,306.84  4.18  13,311.02

 64,124.37  (84.03)  64,040.34  22,977.87  (133.21)  22,844.66
II. EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  225,475.50  -   225,475.50  225,475.50  -   225,475.50
Other equity 4,094,005.71  (127,089.70) 3,966,916.01 4,914,506.52  (104,474.00) 4,810,032.52
Non-Controlling Interest  -   -   -   5,353.20  -   5,353.20

4,319,481.21  (127,089.70) 4,192,391.51 5,145,335.22  (104,474.00) 5,040,861.22

Total Liabilities and Equity 4,489,519.03  (110,260.23) 4,379,258.80 5,259,066.10  (45,566.04) 5,213,500.06

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of Equity as on March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017   (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note
no.

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
April 1, 2017

Net equity as per Previous GAAP*  4,094,005.71  4,914,506.52
Impact of Expected Credit Loss on loans i  (2,287.00)  (7,182.76)
Recognition of financial assets at amortised cost based on effective interest rate ii  (106,904.93)  (38,216.02)
Amortisation of processing fee on bank loan based on effective interest rate vi  45.17  99.37
Remeasurement employee benefits v  109.15  371.95
Share of profit/loss from associates and joint ventures vii  (16,913.50)  (59,041.18)
Tax impact on above viii  (1,138.59)  (505.36)
Net equity as per Ind AS  3,966,916.01  4,810,032.52

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

175174

Note 55 : First time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)
B.  Reconciliation of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows (contd.)

Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS  (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note
no.

Year ended March 31, 2018
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of Ind
AS Transition

Ind AS

Income
Revenue from Operations

Interest income iv  35,025.09  87,130.98  122,156.07
Dividend income  7.98  -   7.98
Fees and commission income  3,814.84  -   3,814.84
Sale of products  16,038.95  -   16,038.95
Sale of services  3,000.00  -   3,000.00
Others i  28,212.61  4,895.76  33,108.37

Total revenue from operation  86,099.47  92,026.74  178,126.21
Other income  12,888.05  -   12,888.05
Total Income  98,987.52  92,026.74  191,014.26
Expenses
Finance costs vi  2,222.97  54.20  2,277.17
Impairment on financial instruments  404,804.10  -   404,804.10
Changes in Inventories of finished goods,stock-in-trade and work-in-progress  12,128.54  -   12,128.54
Employee benefits expenses v  23,333.37  1,416.84  24,750.21
Depreciation, amortization and impairment  5,427.75  -   5,427.75
Other expenses ii  31,832.99  63,767.66  95,600.65
Total Expenses  479,749.72  65,238.70  544,988.42
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items, share of net profit of investment
accounted for using equity method and tax

 (380,762.20)  26,788.04  (353,974.16)

Share of net profit/(loss) of joint ventures and associates accounted for
using equity method

vii  (430,172.32)  1,418.22  (428,754.10)

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  (810,934.52)  28,206.26  (782,728.26)
Exceptional items ii  (5,389.44)  90,688.70  96,078.14
Profit/(loss) before tax  (816,323.96)  (62,482.44)  (878,806.40)
Tax expenses
Current tax  6,404.74  -   6,404.74
Deferred tax viii  (36,220.60)  615.07  (35,605.53)

 (29,815.86)  615.07  (29,200.79)
Profit/(Loss) for the year  (786,508.10)  (63,097.51)  (849,605.61)
Share of profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  (5,370.26)  -   (5,370.26)
Profit/(loss) for the year  (781,137.84)  (63,097.51)  (844,235.35)
Other comprehensive income
i. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability/asset v  -   (1,154.05)  (1,154.05)
Tax on remeasurement of defined benefit -Actuarial gain or loss viii  -   18.16  18.16
Other comprehensive income  -   (1,135.89)  (1,135.89)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (781,137.84)  (61,961.62)  (843,099.46)

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Industrial Investment Trust Limited
Annual Report 2018-2019

177176

Note 55 : First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

B.  Reconciliation of equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows (contd.)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018   (` in ‘000)

Particulars Note no. Year ended
March 31, 2018

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax as reported under Previous GAAP*  (781,137.84)